RECEIVED

1:12 pm, Mar 18, 2008

Gertier-Rvan Inc. 2507

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 14, 2008

G-R #386433

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon. California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L.. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3322
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000274

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

i March 5, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 1, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan. Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway. Suite 250. Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 28, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed io the following:

cc: Mr. Dean Najdawi, (Owner). 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-2407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-08

6747 Sterra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (918) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. Mclowel! Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax {707} 789-3218
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Chevron

Qlivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Boilinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Te! {925) 842-5005
Fax {925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

March 14, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No. 9-3322
Address 7225 Bancroft Ave.

1 have reviewed the artached routine greundwater menitoring report dated March 14, 2008

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.
This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan lnc,, upen who assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requiremnents of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementaton entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
ij\r{ o

Oliviz Skance
Project Manager

Atrachment: Report
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GerTiLer-Ryan Inc.

March 5, 2008
G-R Job #386433
Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 1, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland. Califorma

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documnents the most recent groundwaier monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All fleld work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified Jaboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analvtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also atiached,

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

—For -
Deanma 1. Harding
Project Coordinator

%J. e

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tahle 2: Groundwater Analviical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94368 » (325) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA $567¢ » (816) 631-1300 + Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218
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Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
California

s ) Appd):;
MW-1
(2/08/98 40.41 26,53 13.88 - - 130,000 9,700 8.200 3,200 15,000 <250
06/16/98 40.41 26.18 14.23 -~ - 96,000 13,000 12,000 2,600 11,000 1,300
07/29/98 40.41 22.59 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,0600 3.800 15,000 <2,500
08/13/98 40.41 22,61 18.40 -- -~ 120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900 14,000 <1,000
11/24/98 40.41 19.61 20,80 - - 106,000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2.000
02/03/99 40.41 22.96 17.45 - g 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <2.3
06/07/99 40.41 24.29%% 16.44 0.40 0.03 - - - - - -
09/07/99 40.41 19,97+ 20,71 0.34 0.01 - -- - - -~ -
10/27/99 40.41 18.93%* 2175 0.34 0.03 -- - -- - - -
02/08/00 4041 22.44 17.97 0.00 (.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4,020 21,300 <2,500
05/05/00 40.41 24.36 16.05 0.00 0.00 150,000° 28.000 17,000 4,400 23,000 <1.600
07/28/00 40.41 21.2% 19.20 0.00 0.00 76,0007 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 1.200
11/26/00 40.41 20,444 2018 0.26 0.26% NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/09/01 4041 22 40%+* 18.03 0.03 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH n -
05/11/01 40.41 2531 15.10 0.00 0.00 89,0007 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40.41 20.05%* 20.42 0.07 0.26* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- --
11/21/01 40.41 20,1 1% 20.52 0.27 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - --
02/05/02 40.41 23.79%* 14.63 0.01 0.00 130,000 16,000 13,000 4,200 23,000 <30
04/01/02 37.40 25.03 12.37 0.00 0.00 - = e - - n
08/05/02 37.44 24.46 12.94 0.00 0.00 230,000 12,000 9,000 5,300 28,0600 286
F1/04/02 37.40 17.37 20.03 .00 0.00 136,000 24,000 15,000 3.900 20,600 <60
02/03/03 37.40 23.22 14.18 0.00 0.00 100,000 13,000 8,900 3,000 15,000 <130
03/02/03 37.40 24.12 13.28 0.00 0.00 140,000 9,900 5,900 4,200 21,000 <130
08/01/037 37.40 20.58 16.82 0.00 0.00 250,000 16,600 7,300 3,704 19,000 45
1172103 37.40 19.06 18.34 €.00 0.00 110,000 18,000 9.500 3,000 17,600 <10
02/10/047 37.40 23.89 13.51 G.00 0.00 51,000 4,800 1,700 760 6,400 20
05/11/047 37.40 23.05 14.35 0.00 0.00 80,000 13,000 6,500 2,800 14,000 61
08/10/04’ 37.40 20.61%* 16.80 0,01 0.00 100,000 14,000 8.700 3,200 17,000 <25
11/08/04 3740 21.89%* 15.63 013 1.30" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/21/05 37.40 25.98%* 11.84 0.52 0.60° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
05/10/03 37.40 26.11%% 11.49 0.25 P! NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ -
05/12/05 37.40 22.98%* 14.44 0.03 .ot NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - -
11/11/05 37.40 10.13%* 18.58 0.39 0.75* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF S5PH = -
02/20/06 37.40 25.33%% 12.66 0.74 0.25" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

9-3322 xis/H386433 1 As of 02/01/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, California

fmst)

MW-1 (cont}
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07
0507407
08/03/07
10/12/07
1170207
1207407
02/01/08°

MW-2

02/08/98
06/16/98
07/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99
0%/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
(45/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/30/01
11721/01
02/05/02
04/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03

9-3322 xisf#386433

37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40

38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
3873
35.72
35.72
35.72
35.72

26.92%*
21.78%#
19.27¥*
21.98%+
32.777%*
19.76%%
18.13%*
18.22
18.34
23.95

3113
29.61
27.06
26.32
23.10
27.16
27.78
26.00
26.02
28.59
28.61
26,16
26.83
26.53
29.73
25.83
25.61
30.38
27.91
19.81
21.58
25.72

10.71
15.82
18.49
15.48
4.83

18.06
19.29
19.18
19.06
£3.45

7.60

9.12

11.67
12.41
15.63
11.57
10.95
12.73
12.71
10,14
10.12
12.57
11.90
12.20
898

12.50
13.12
8.35

7.81

15.91
14.14
10.00

0.29
0.25
0.38
0.08
0.25
0.52
0.03
0.00
0.00
0.00

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

140,000 9,800 9,500 4,100
130,000 11,000 11,000 3,800
61,000 2,200 2,000 2,000
24,000 130 170 450
2,900 31 46 310
7,600 15 21 150
14.000 26 80 500
37.000 63 220 1,300
16,000 140 110 350
4,300 <10 <] 120
10,700 50.5 <25 297
7,240 53.8 31.9 234
10,100 129 18.4 424
7.800° 34 22 320
6,700° 40 13 490
8,200° 21 9.5 400
11,2007 <50.0 <50.0 629
6,800° 39 19 370
17,008 67 <25 750
3,500 14 <3.0 100
10,000 5.3 <10 130
2,800 18 8.2 220
14,000 28 10 670
7,200 6.2 2.7 140

1,900
1,10
480
2,100
7,100
3,100
260
1,020
654
1,480
1,100
540
1,100
1,380
1,100
2,100
51
960

630
1,600
430

2,300
260
82
32
770
900
160
<250
448
206
17¢
190
120
282
67
360
610
63
220
440
50

As of 02/01/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE onorn

MW-2 (cont)

05/02/03 35.72 27.4% 8.31 0.00 0.0¢ 12,060 <20 3.9 330 1,300 i30
08/01/03’ 3572 23.06 12.66 0.00 0.00 12,000 14 4 330 730 140
11/21/037 35.72 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,600 13 4 400 1,560 100
02/10/047 35.72 30.52 5.20 0.00 0.00 17,000 9 3 420 1,600 72
05/11/047 35.72 25.89 9.83 0.00 0.00 4,800 1 0.6 140 440 81
08/10/04 35.72 23.9t 11.81 0.00 0.00 1,000 8 | 340 1,100 35
11/08/04” 33.72 24.13 11.59 0.00 0.00 11,000 6 2 260 810 25
02/21/05" 33.72 27.98 7.74 0.00 0.00 16,000 5 2 508 1,700 10
05/10/05 35.72 27.61 g.11 0.00 0.00 8,400 3 <I 290 750 6
08/12/05" 35.72 24.40 11.32 0.60 0.00 5,800 4 0.7 150 370 30
/117057 35.72 23.14 12.58 0.00 0.00 4,500 4 1 120 310 7
02/20/06 35.72 28.31 7.41 0.00 0.00 5,700 ; <.5 190 380 0.7
05/12/06 35.72 28.70 7.02 .00 0.00 9,100 2 <0.5 210 44¢ i
08/14/06” 35.72 2434 11.38 0.00 0.00 2,400 2 <{.5 42 98 20
11/08/06" 35.72 22.30 13.42 0.00 0.00 3,700 4 0.9 87 190 7
02/07/07 35.72 23,74 11.98 0.00 0.60 5,500 9 2 85 120 7
05/07/07 35.72 24.50 11.22 0.00 0.00 8,700 1 <0.5 150 330 3
08/03/07 3572 18.53 17.19 0.60 (.00 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 10 28 2
10/12/07' 35.72 20.83 14.89 0.00 0.00 9,300 7 0.6 100 120 4
11/02/07 35,72 20014 15.58 0.00 0.00 11,000 3 0.7 220 596 2
12/07/07 3572 16.43 19.29 0.00 0.00 9,500 3 <1 210 480 2
02/01/08’ 35.72 26.96 8.76 0.00 0.00 8,100 2 0.7 194 440 4
MWwW-3

02/08/98 39.51 24.91 14.60 -- - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10,000 8,000
(16/16/98 39.51 25.53 13.98 - - 38,000 5,600 1,400 1,200 4,700 6,300/4,600'
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 - - 58.000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21.29 18.22 - - 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
11/24/98 39.51 19.06 20.45 - - 40,000 5,000 800 1.600 6,800 6,00074,400"
02/03/99 39.51 2203 17.48 - - 47,000 7.100 1,600 1,900 8,000 5,600
06/07/99 39.51 23,76 15,73 = - 27,600 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 2.800
09/07/99 38.51 19.80 19.71 - - 44,000 3,930 1,179 1,760 7.130 3,440
10/27/99 39.518 19.09 20.42 = - 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 1710
02/08/00 39.51 2176 V175 - - 25,300 2,000 668 1,210 5,330 1.760

9-3322.x1s/4386433 3 As of 02/01/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE o ST R Y galans) - ()

MW.3 (cont)

05/05/00 39.51 23.87 15.64 0.00 0.00 27,0007 2,600 960 1,500 5,200 2,500
47/28/00 39.51 21.28 18.23 0.00 0.00 7.4007 950 360 840 3,200 1.700
11/26/00 39.51 20013 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,0007 1,800 690 £,400 5,500 1,600
02/09/01 39.51 21.79 17.72 0.00 0.00 31,200° 1,980 <50.0 1,770 7,220 2.170
05/11/01 39.51 24.86 14.65 0.00 0.00 18,000° 3,000 780 1,600 5,500 1300
08/30/01 39.51 20.16 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 880
11721401 39.51 19.47 20.04 .00 0.00 29,000 1,100 450 1,500 6,100 1,200
02/05/2 3951 25.42 14.09 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 1,100
04/01/02 36.53 24.32 12.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -

08/05/02 36.53 22.22 14.31 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 330
11/04/02 36,53 17.50 19.03 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,900 540 1.800 5,900 1.500
02/03/03 36.53 2258 13.95 0.00 0.00 19,000 1100 240 920 2,900 1,100
05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.07 0.00 0.00 18,000 1,200 270 1,100 2,500 1,400
08/01/03’ 36.53 2022 16.31 0.00 0.00 7,700 300 79 410 820 780
11/21/03° 36.53 18.64 17.89 .00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1,300 700
02/40/047 36.53 23.47 13.06 0.09 0.00 3,800 250 28 170 300 650
05/11/047 36.53 22.80 13.73 0.00 0.00 1,200 60 9 76 62 330
08/10/04" 36.53 20.44 16.09 0.00 0.00 1,600 70 9 86 62 500
11/08/047 36.53 21.42 15.11 0.00 0.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760
02/21/05 36.53 25.08 11.45 0.00 0.00 450 0.8 <0.3 0.7 <0.5 200
05/10/057 36.53 26.27 10.26 0.00 0.00 220 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <0.5 250
08/12/05° 36.53 20.11 16,42 0.00 0.00 2,800 94 32 150 390 370
1105 36.53 18.94 17.59 0.00 0.00 3,800 140 46 230 430 440
02/20/06" 36.53 24.61 11.92 0.00 0.00 390 4 0.9 3 4 290
05/12/06’ 36.53 27.15 938 0.00 0.00 1,100 2 <(.5 3 2 901

08/14/06 36.53 21.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 170 <05 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 21

11/08/067 36.53 19.10 17.43 0.00 0.00 1,900 83 17 120 130 100
02/07/07 36.53 21.46 15.07 0.00 0.00 7.400 340 42 310 530 170
05/07/07 36.53 23.21 13.32 0.00 0.00 1,200 7 <0.3 5 6 17

08/03/07 36.53 19.48 17.05 0.00 0.00 740 44 2 12 9 71

1071207 36.53 17.83 18.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 250 28 240 290 170
11/02/07° 36.53 17.72 18.81 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 3 33 19 140
12/07/07 36.53 17.88 18.65 .00 0.00 2,100 180 11 41 33 160
02/01/087 36.53 21.94 14.59 0.00 0.60 3,600 570 45 81 140 180

§-3322.x1s/4386433 4 Asg of 02/01/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7223 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE o g

MW.4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - - <350 0.52 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/07/99 40.24 19.34 20,90 - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
101271199 40.24 18.65 21.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/05/00 40.24 2422 16.02 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <450 <2.5
07/28/00 40.24 2112 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1172640 40.24 20.32 19.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/09/01 40.24 22.79 17.45 0.00 0,00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/11/01 40.24 25.22 15.02 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <{.50 <25
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
1172101 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <01.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
04/01/02 37.29 2323 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - — " -
08705402 37.29 20.24 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.3
H1/44/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3
02/03/03 37.29 23.24 14.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 2.5
05/02/03 37.29 24.44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50) <115 <015 <05 <15 2.5
08/01/03 37.29 20.35 16,94 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
11/21/037 37.29 19.14 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05
02/10/04 37.29 2427 13.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 1
05/11/64 37.29 23.14 14.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 (.5
08/10/04” 37.29 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <(0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <445
11/08/047 37.29 22.43 14.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
82/21/057 37.29 26.53 10,76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/05 37.29 27.04 10.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/12/057 37.29 22.04 15.25 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 0.3 <0.5
11/11/057 37.29 18.93 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/06 37.29 25.70 11.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 i
05/12/06° 37.29 27.42 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
08/14/06° 17.29 21,94 15.35 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <3 0.5 <0.5
11/08/06 37.29 19.01 18.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/07/07 37.29 21.89 15.40 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/07 37.29 2373 13.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.3
08/03/07" 37.29 19.59 17.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
P

DATE

MW.4 (cont)

10/12/07 37.29 17.81 19.48 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <f).3 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5
11/02/07 37.29 17.88 19.41 0.00 0.00 <30 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
1200707 37.29 17.84 19.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/08 37.29 24.14 13.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5
MW-5

02/02/99 40.37 21.57 18.80 - - 72 27 <{.5 <0.5 <0).5 11
06/07/99 40.37 2339 : 16.98 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <15 <5 <2.5
09/07/99 44.37 19.24 2113 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 6.92
10727/99 40.37 18.43 2192 - - <30 2.39 <0.3 <13 <0.5 213
02/08/60 40.37 21.39 18.98 -- -- <50 10.6 <0.3 <{1.5 <0.5 21.7
05/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 3.8
07/28/00 40.37 20.88 19.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.30 <(.30 <{.50 <0.50 <2.5
11726/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.60 <50 0.57 <050 <0.50 <0.50 15
02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.1j
05/11/01 40.37 24.47 15.90 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <2.3
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20,61 (.00 0.00 <56 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <050 9.5
1172001 40.37 19.33 21.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.30 <{0.50 <0.50 <i.5 7.3
02/05/02 40.37 2516 15.21 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
04/01/02 37.4¢ 23.95 13.45 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - -
08/05/02 3740 19.86 17.54 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <1.5 27
11/04/02 37.40 17.33 20.07 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.56 <L.5 6.3
02/03/03 37.40 22.37 15.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.30 0.60 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
05/02/03 37.40 23.44 13.96 0.060 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/01/03" 37.40 20.00 17.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
11/21/037 37.40 18.83 18.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3
02/10/04" 37.40 23.26 i4.14 0.00 0.00 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/11/04” 37.40 22.70 14.70 0.00 0.00 <30 <f.5 <¢.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/10/04” 37.40 20.32 17.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5
11/08/047 37.40 21.42 15.98 0.00 0.00 <30 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <f.5 <{).5
02/21/05 37.40 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/10/05° 37.40 23,52 11.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 I
08/12/05" 37.40 2177 15.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <{.3
11/11/057 37.40 18.72 18.68 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont})

02/20/067 37.40 2483 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{L.5 <0.5
05/12/06’ 37.40 26.34 11.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.9
08/14/06” 37.40 21.67 15.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 0.9
11/08/067 37.40 18.89 18.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
02/07/07 37.40 21.38 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.6
05/07/107 37.40 23.08 14.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/07 37.40 19.32 18.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
10/12/07 37.40 17.66 19.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <{(.3 <f.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
110207 37.40 17.62 19.78 0.00 0.00 61 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5
12/07/07 37.40 17.69 19.7] 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
02/01/08’ 37.40 23.06 14.34 0.00 0.00 <56 <0.5 <@.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW-6

02/02/99 39.84 21.36 18.48 - -- 14,060 5,600 <50 150 160 <250
06/07/9% 39.84 23.39 16.45 - - 1,500 1,160 33 25 34 200
09/07/99 39.84 19.35 20.49 e - 6,530 2,940 81.5 177 84 865
10/27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 - - 3,680 1,240 29.6 113 14.9 735
02/08/60 39.84 21.44 IR.40 = - 17,300 8,920 <100 378 211 2,610
05/05/00 39.84 23.48 16.36 0.00 0.00 4,200 1,900 98 170 296 1,300
07/28/00 39.84 20.90 18.94 0.00 0.00 1,200 660 30 83 36 650
11/26/0¢ 39.84 19.71 2043 0.00 0.00 7,600° 4,360 63 360 1O 2,000
02/09/01 39.84 21.44 18.40 0.00 0.00 18.200° 7.090 <130 457 169 2,930
05/11/01 39.84 2439 15.45 0.00 0.00 2,600° 2,300 3% 88 40 990
08/30/01 39.84 19.82 20.02 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,600 50 160 104 1,500
1172101 39.84 19.22 20.62 0.00 0.00 25,000 8,800 150 620 330 2,900
02/65/02 39.84 24.04 15.80 0.00 0.00 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/01/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 0.00 0.00 - - - - -~ -
08/05/02 36.90 19.85 17.05 0.00 0.00 1,200 360 5.1 1t 37 250
11/04/02 36.90 17.34 19.56 0.00 0.60 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 1,300
02/03/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 9.2 27 2680
05/02/03 36.90 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- o -- -
08/01/037 36.90 20.02 16.88 (.00 0.00 1,300 400 3 14 3 540
11/21/037 36.90 18.49 18.41 0.00 0.00 4,404 13080 12 98 18 540
02/10/047 36.90 23.20 13.70 0.00 0.00 430 110 i 4 0.7 150
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Table
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 {cont)

05/11/047 36.90 22.63 14.27 0.00 0.00 95 1} <0.35 H 0.6 120
08/10/04 36.90 20.20 16.64 0.00 0.00 430 46 <0.5 3 <{.5 140
11/08/04 36,90 21.27 15.63 0.00 0.00 750 50 <0.5 2 <0.5 81
02/21/05 36.90 2547 11.43 0.00 0.00 130 8 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 60
05/10/05 316.90 25.49 1141 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.53 <0.5 <{.5
08/12/057 3680 21.82 15.08 0.00 0.00 75 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 82
11/11/08 36.90 18.74 18.16 0.00 0.00 1,100 270 12 19 46 350
02/20/06 3690 2475 12.15 0.00 0.00 1,100 250 3 22 9 130
05/12/06 36.90 26.58 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 84
08/14/06 36.90 21.69 13.21 0.00 0.00 51 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75
11/08/067 36.90 18.93 17.97 0.00 0.00 200 3 <0.5 <013 <{.5 27
42/07/07" 36.90 21.30 15.60 0.060 0.00 1,500 120 0.8 5 1 54
05/07/07° 36.90 22.12 14.78 0.060 0.00 740 98 0.3 2 2 31
08/03/07 36.90 19.33 17.57 0.00 0.00 1,600 419 4 2 3 86
10/12/07 36.90 17.70 19.20 0.00 €.00 1,108 130 0.9 0.9 <0.3 79
o207 36.90 17.47 19.43 0.00 0.00 1,500 240 1 0.7 0.5 70
12/07/07 36,90 17.79 9.1 0.00 0.00 770 84 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 60
02/01/08’ 36.90 22.87 14.03 0.00 0.00 650 89 <0.5 i 0.7 24
MW7

02/21/05° 36.84 26.43 10.41 0.00 0.00 7.600 2,200 6 210 920 53
05/10/08° 36.84 27.25 9.59 0.00 0.00 3,900 700 <0.5 <{L.3 650 77
08/12/057 36.84 24.01 12.83 0.00 .00 18,000 7,300 12 1,130 2,500 80
t1/11/057 Np* 36.84 20.20 16.64 0.00 0.00 39,000 11,000 38 1,700 2,500 100
02/20/06 36.84 26.45 10.39 0.00 6.00 17,000 4 400 18 470 1,500 62
05/12/06 36.84 28.05 8.7% 0.00 0.00 15,000 5,100 2 370 880 73
08/14/067 36.84 22.96 13.88 .00 0.00 30,000 8.100 I8 1,560 3,600 74
11/08/067 36.84 14.97 16.87 0.00 0.00 39,000 14,000 28 1,400 2,300 89
02/07/07 36.84 22.41 14.43 6.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1,860 4,400 80
05/07/07 36.84 2427 12.57 0.00 0.00 50,000 8.800 35 1,700 31,700 72
08/03/07 Np'! 36.84 241,74 16.10 0.00 0.00 57,000 12,000 41 2,400 4,400 84
10/12/07 36.84 18.68 18.16 0.00 0.00 15,000 2,300 63 270 730 58
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

11/02/07 36.84 18.83 18.01 0.00 0.00 21,000 5,000 120 820 2,300 59
12/07/07 36.84 17.92 18.92 0.00 0.00 UNABLE 10O SAMPLE - - - -
02/01/08 36.84 24.06 12.78 0.00 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - -
MW-§

04/01/02° 37.21 26.11 11.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 2.5 <2.5/<2°
08/05/02 37.21 21.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 560 1t <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5/<2°
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <0).50 1.1 1.9 <Q.5/<2°
02/03/03 37.21 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <050 0.54 <1.5 <10/0.6°
05/02/03 37.21 25.09 i2.12 0.00 0.00 180 25 <(.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5/<0.5°
o8/01/0%7 37.21 21.10 16.11 0.00 0.00 220 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
117214037 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 0.00 140 <415 <h.5 <0.3 <05 0.7
02/10/04’ 37.21 25.08 12.13 0.00 0.00 130 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 0.8
05/11/047 37.21 23.74 13.47 0.00 0.00 86 4 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1
08/10/04° 37.21 21.56 15.65 0.00 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.8
11/08/047 37.214 2323 13.98 0.00 0.00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1
02/21/057 37.21 27.12 10.09 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/10/05" 37.21 26.61 10.60 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 ]
08/12/05 37.21 24.63 12.58 0.00 0.00 <30 <5 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.§
11/11/057 37.21 £9.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 96 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <5 2
02/20/06" 37.21 26.42 10.79 0.00 0.00 81 <0,5 <0.5 <(.3 <(.5 0.6
05/12/067 37.21 27.97 924 0.00 0.00 72 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/14/06 37.21 22,54 14.67 0.00 0.00 110 3 <(0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 2
11/08/06 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 310 2 1 <{r3 2 3
0207407 37.21 22.63 14.58 0.00 9.00 310 0.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 2
05/7/07° 37.21 24.43 12.78 0.00 0.00 95 0.3 <0.3 <5 <0.5 2
080307 37.21 20.51 16.70 0.00 0.00 130 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <(0.3 2
10/12/07 37.21 18.70 18.51 0.00 0.00 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
11/02/07 37.21 18.40 18.81 0.00 0.00 210 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 2
12/07/07 37.21 18.59 18.62 0.00 0.00 230 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2
02/01/08’ 372 23.03 14.18 0.00 0.00 9 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DA
MW-9

04/01/02° 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 1.5 (.50 <(1.50 <}.3 25/19°
DRIOS/2 35.03 20.18 14.85 0.0 0.00 <50 <0.50 <).50 <0,50 <1.5 18/15°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 1748 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 2.1 247217
02/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.51 0.00 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 17/16°
05/02/03 35.03 23.35 11.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 21/18°
08/01/0% 35.03 20.34 14.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
1121403 35.03 18.68 16.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 0.5 <(.5 <3 18
02/10/04 35.03 23.34 11.69 0.00 0.00 210 7 0.5 1 ] 31
05/11/04” 35.03 22.91 12.142 0.60 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 72
08/10/04" 35.03 20.45 14.58 0.00 0.00 250 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66
11/08/04 31503  INACCESSIBLE - - " - - - - -
02/21/057 35.03 25.51 9572 0.00 0.00 510 6 <105 | 3 79
05/10/057 35.03 26.18 8.83 0.00 0.00 670 11 0.7 0.5 2 100
08/12/057 35.03 23.97 11.06 0.00 0.00 390 4 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 89
181105 35.03 19.05 15.98 0.00 0.00 2,500 48 5 21 33 140
02/20/06" 35.03 24.95 10,08 .00 0.00 3,200 47 5 30 32 130
05/12/06" 35.03 26.95 8,08 0.00 0.00 1,800 19 | [ 4 89
08/14/06 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
11/08/06 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . -
02/07/07 35.03 21.46 13.57 0.00 0.00 2,000 22 2 ] 8 78
05/07/07 35.03 23.18 11.85 0.00 0.00 1,800 17 2 1 5 67
08/03/07 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/12/07 35.03 17.83 17.20 0.00 0.00 55 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.5 30
11/02/07 35.03 17.75 17.28 0.00 0.00 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 57
12407107 35.03 17.91 17.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59
02/01/08 35.03 22.80 12.23 0.00 0.00 61 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 50
MW-10

04/01/02° 35.53 2381 11.72 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 6.1/5°
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 5.1/5°
11/04/02 35.53 17.22 18.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 5.5/5"
02/03/03 35.53 22.11 13.42 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <13 2.8/3°
05/02/03 35.53 23.08 12.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5°
08/01/03" 35.53 19.91 15.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 2
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

P

T gallpns)

MW-10 {cont)

11721037 35.53 18.27 17.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
02/10/047 35.53 23.01 12.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/11/047 35.53 2247 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1
08/10/047 35.33 20.08 15.45 0,00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 3
11/08/04” 35.53 20.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 5 <0.5
02/21/05 35.53 25.21 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/03° 35.53 24 49 11.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 1
08/12/057 35.53 22.95 12.58 0.00 D.00 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 |
P1/11/057 35,53 18.64 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 5
02/20/06" 35.53 24.62 10.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/12/067 35.53 26.27 .26 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
08/14/06 35.53 21.57 13.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
11/08/06 35.93  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
0270707 35.53 21.08 14.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 0.5 2
05/7/07 35.53 2.72 12.81 0.00 0.00 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 09
08/03/07 35.53 19.1% 16.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 3
10/12/07 35.53 17.60 17.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 3
11/02/07 35.53 17.49 18.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
1207407 35.53 17.72 17.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 3
02/01/08’ 35.53 2218 13.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 e - -- - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <235
07/29/98 -- n -- - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/13/98 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <{Q.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
11/24/58 e -- - o - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
02/02/99 - e - - - <30 <0.3 .5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
02/03/99 - - - - o <30 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
06/07/99 - - o - o <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <5.0
10/27/9% - e - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.3 <2.5
02/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <3.0
05/05/00 - - - = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

TSP

TRIP BLANK (cont)
07/28/00 - - -

. - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/00 - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/09/01 - . . - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/11/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 . - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <25
QA

11/21/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/05/02 - - . " - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
04/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/05/02 - - - " - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 2.5
10/04/02 - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 <25
02/03/03 . " - - - <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/02/03 - - . . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
08/01/03’ - - - - - <50) <0.5 <(.5 <3 <0.3 <0.5
11/21/037 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 (.5 <0.5
02/10/04" - - - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/11/04 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/10/047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1/08/047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/21/05 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/05 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/12/05" - - n - . <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/11/057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/06 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/067 - . - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/06 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <15
11/08/06 - - » - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/07" - - - - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/07 - - - - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/07° - - - » - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5
10/12/07 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

G-3322 xlsH#386433 i2 As of 02/01/08



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
i

QA {(cont)

11/02/07 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/07 - w - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/08 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-3322 xIs/H386433 13 As of 02/01/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene NP = No Purge

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed on May 31, 2005, by Mosrow Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark. TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002,

by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1595, page 50; cut square northerly curk on Krause Ave.,
approx. 37 feet westerly of PL westerty of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 feet).
*+  (GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: {(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8}].

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicaies weathered gasoline Co-C12.
Product and water removed.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Unable to purge well due to insufficient water.
Laboratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contamination did not oceur during analysis.
Product removed; no water removed.

No purge, grab sample.

9-3322.x1s/#386433 14 As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 08/01/03 <2,0600 - 45 -

11721703 <1,000 o <t0 - - -
02/10/04 <250 -- 20 -~ - -
05/11/04 <300 -- 61 - - -
08/10/04 <2,500 -- <25 - - -
11/08/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - - -
02/21/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/10/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - - -
08/12/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
TH/LH0S NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
02/20/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/12/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- —
08/14/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - .
11A08/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
02/07/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- -
05/07/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
08/03/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
101247 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - -- -
11/02/07 <1000 - <10 - - -
12/07/07 <1,008 - 10 - - .
02/01/08 <250 -- i - . —
MW-2 08/01/03 <100 - 140 - - --
11/21/03 <100 -- 100 - - -
02/10/04 <100 -- 72 - - un
05/11/04 <50 - 81 - - -
08/10/04 <100 - 35 -- - -
11/08/04 <50 - 25 - - -
02/21/05 <100 - 10 - -- -
05/10/05 <100 - 6 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - 30 -- -~ -
11/11/63 <30 - 7 -~ - -
02/20/06 <50 - 0.7 - - -
05/12/06 <50 - i - - -
08/14/06 <50 - 20 - - -
11/08/06 <50 - 7 - — —

9-3322 x1s/#386433 15 As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakian{i, Caiifomia

MW-2 (cont)

MW-3

MW-4

9-3322 xIs/#386433

02/07/07
05/07/47
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
12107707
02/01/08

08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/43
FI/11/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
a2/07/07
05/077107
08/03/07
1072407
11702407
12/07/07
02/01/08

08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/64
08/10/04

<130
<50
<50
<30

<100
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50

<30
<50
<50
<30
<50

16

780
700
630
330
300
760
200
250
370
440
290
91
21
100
170
17
77
170
140
160
186

<0.5

<{.5

<0.5
<0.5

As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4 {cont} 11/068/04 <30 «~ <0.5 -

02/21/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
05/10/05 <50 - 1 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - <0.5 - - .
11711703 <50 - 0.5 - - -
02/20/66 <30 - 1 - - -
05/12/06 <50 - 0.8 — . -
08/14/06 <50 - <0.5 - - .
11/08/06 <50 - <0.3 — - .
02/07/07 <50 -- <05 - - —
05/071/07 <50 - <05 " - —
08/03/07 <50 - <0.5 -- — —
10/12/07 <30 - <().5 - - —
11/02/07 <50 - <{).5 - _ -
12/07/07 <50 - <0).5 - - -
02/01/08 <3 — <0.5 - - —
MW-5 08/01/03 <30 - <0.5 — - -
11/21/03 <50 - <{}.5 - - -
02/10/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
05/11/04 <50 - <5 .- o -
08/10/04 <50 - <3 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - <0.5 - - —
02/21/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
05/10/05 <30 - i - . -
08/12/05 <50 - <0.5 - . -
/105 <50 - 0.8 - - -
02/20/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
05/12/06 <50 -- 0.9 -- - -
08/14/06 <50 - 0.9 - - -
F/08/06 <30 - | - - -
02/07/07 <30 e 0.6 - - -
05/67/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -
08/03/07 <50 - 0.6 - - -
10/12/07 <50 - 0.8 - - -

9-3322.x1s/4386433 17 As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont} 11/02/07 <50 - <0.5 -

1207707 <50 - <0.5 " - -
02/01/08 <50 - <0.5 - - -
MW-6 08/01/03 <106 - 540 - - -
11/21/03 <50 - 540 - - .
02/10/04 <50 - 150 - - -
05/11/04 <50 - 120 - - -
08/10/04 <50 - 140 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - 81 - - »
02/21/05 <30 " 60 - - -
05/10/05 <50 - <0.5 - - .
08/12/05 <50 - 82 - - -
11/11/05 <50 - 350 - . -
02/20/06 <50 - 130 - - -
05/12/06 <50 - 84 - - -
08/14/06 <50 - 75 ~ - -
11/08/06 <50 - 27 - . -
02/07/07 <50 - 54 - - .
05/07/07 <50 - 31 w ~ -
0803107 <100 - 80 - - -
10/12/07 <50 . 79 - - -
1LA02/07 <50 - 70 ~ - -
12/07/07 <50 - 60 - . -
02/01/08 <50 - 24 - - .
MW-7 02/21/05 <100 130 53 <l <1 <
05/10/05 <50 140 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/05 <500 280 80 <5 <5 <5
11/11/05 <1,000 340 100 <10 <10 <10
02/20/06 <500 200 62 <3 <5 <5
05/12/06 <500 200 73 <5 <5 <5
08/14/06 <1,000 280 74 <10 <10 <10
11/08/06 <1,000 330 89 <10 <10 <10
02/07/07 <500 280 80 <3 <5 <5

9-3322 xIs/#386433 13 As of 62/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancrofl Avenue

MW-7 (cont) 05/07/07
08/03/07
/12407
11/02/67
02/01/08

MW-§ 04/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
(8/01/03
121703
02/10/64
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02721703
05/10/03
08/12/03
11/11/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07
G5/07/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
12H47/67
62/01/08

MW.-9 04/01/02
08/05/02

9-3322 xls/#386413

<1000
<2,5G0
<1,060
<300
UNABLE TO SAMPLE

<100
<100
<100

20

<2

<100
<i(0

<2
<2
<2
0.6
<0.5
0.8
0.7
0.8

0.8

<{.3

<0.5

ol
O\N

[T SR SR RNV N I A

=
%

15

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<{).5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.3
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{h.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5

<2
<2

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<{0.5
<(0.3
<0.5
<(.3
<0.5
<15
<5
<().5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.3
<{1.3
<3
<{).5

<2
<2

<2

<2

<2
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<13
<{3.5
<{).5
<05
<0.5
<().5
<03
<0.5
<(.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<{1L5

<2
<2

As of 02/01/08




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
MTBE

MW.9 {cont) T1AM/02 - <100 21 <2 <2 <2

02/03/03 - <5 16 <f).5 <0.5 0.8
05/02/03 -- <5 I8 <15 <0.3 0.8
08/01/03 <50 7 22 0.9 <0.5 I
11721703 <50 <5 18 0.8 <3 i
02/10/04 <30 9 3 0.6 <{+.5 2
03/11/04 <30 i6 72 <0.3 <0.5 4
08/10/04 <50 <5 66 0.9 <0.5 3
11/08/04 INACCESSIBLE - o - - -
02/21/05 <50 17 79 0.5 <0.5 4
D5/H6/03 <50 20 100 <0.5 <15 4
08/12/05 <30 18 39 <0.5 <{1.5 4
HTARTit! <30 25 146 <0.5 <0.5 6
02/20/06 <58 22 130 <0.3 <0.5 3
05/12/06 <50 14 &9 <@.5 <(1.5 4
08/14/06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL = e -
11/08/06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- -- -
02/07107 <50 4 78 <0.5 <3 3
as5/07/07 <30 i3 67 <0.5 <0.5 3
GR/03/07 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- -- -
10/12/07 <50 4 30 <{).5 <0.5 1
LE02/07 <50 & 57 <.5 <0.5 2
12/07/67 <50 9 59 <0.5 <{.5 2
02/01/08 <50 it 50 <@.5 <05 2
MW-10 04/01/02 - <100 5 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 -- <100 5 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 - <100 3 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 e <5 3 <5 <0).5 <0.5
05/02/03 - <5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
08/01/03 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <{.3 <().3
H1/21/63 <50 <3 i <0.5 <0.5 <.5
02/10/04 <50 <5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <415
05/11/04 <50 <5 ! <0.3 <0.5 <(.5
08/10/04 <50 <3 3 <{L5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <35 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <05

9-3322.x15/43806433 20 As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-10 (cont) 02/21/05 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

05/10/05 <50 <3 I <f).5 <05 <0.5
08/12/05 <50 <5 i <{.5 <0.5 <03
TH1105 <50 <5 3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3
02/20/06 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <L3 <().5
05/12/06 <50 <5 0.6 <0.5 <{.5 <5
08/14/06 <30 <5 2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -

02/07/07 <50 <2 2 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
05/07/07 <50 <2 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
08/03/407 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
HE2/GT <50 <2 5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
11702707 <30 <2 4 <0.3 <(.5 <5
12/07/07 <50 <2 3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/08 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5

9-3322 x1s/#386433 2 As of 02/01/08



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! cther

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl cther
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
{ppb} = Paris per billicn

-~ = Not Analyzed

9-3322.x1s/#386433

22

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 02/01/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection. the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available. the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.
As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NCalifornia'formsichevion-SOP-JAN 2006



ﬂ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 9y I i lﬂb’/ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ®) B’ ; f’%’b\/
Well 1D MW- E Date Monitored: Q/i / /g v Well Congition: {5}
Well Diameter 3412 in
Volume a/4"= 002 =004 =017 3=038
Total Depth .o Factor (VF) =066  5=102 6= 150  12'= 680 ‘
Depth to Water |, qs a :
l O .5 7 xVF z ,5 i X %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ’ ’ ’lf ¥l gal
less 0.50 ft.
[7] Check if water column is less that e Stares. 2400 o)
. i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 5/ Depih to YWaler: - f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

visua! Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump X Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grondfos T ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
run [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removead:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | { 1§ Weather Conditions: - Ic,y\,/
Sample Time/Date: 149 / 1! !J/ Water Color: Clo. L Odor: 7%
Purging Flow Rate: | __gpm Sediment Description: TR
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature D.O. QORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) {umhos/cm;) { o / F ) (mgiL) (mv)
ny .S (.59 652 1572
11 2] 7.0 [.37 719 Ju-4
TR 10-5 L.7Y4 _73¢ 14§
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- ) {, xvoauval YES HEL TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
xvora vial YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty # Chevron #9-3322 Job Numper: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ZI: /g{' (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: DI/
Welt iD MW- 2 Date Monitored: 2 {l / 6>~ Wel Condiion:  {/C&S
Weil Diameter 3/4 1(23 in.
e e —— Volume 3/4™= (.02 1= 0.04 2n= 017 3'= 0.38
Totat Depth '{lc!« 97 # Factor {VF) =066 £=102 6= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water g n §,7¢
(l .’l! wWwF }7 = 3 LG % ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume. Io .5’} gat.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fL. A
Time Stlarted: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: )( Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump > Discrete Baiter
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grandios e — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
un [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other. Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!
Start Time {purge): 0o Weather Conditions: C/‘f'w
Sample Time/Date: jgio [ 2 ‘! é!o‘s/ Water Color Cfm/ !7 Odor: Cfe’;
Purging Flow Rate: __{ — gpm. Sediment Description: A0
Did welt de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: - gak.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature . .0, ORP
(2400 1)) (gal.) e {4 mhosicm) (@ F ) (mgiL) (m\)
06 4y vy 12% i/:f»’c,; [s.%
0950 7.0 7.2 Y50 I 2
0178 iy .59 _ Y49« T, 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~ | [, xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
= - ETHANOL (8250)
x voa viat HCL TANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANCL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:




m Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

i

ClentFacitity # Chevron #9-3322

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2. ;; i &y (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 5 L}; /’}{A/
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ] /f / 93/ well Condition: /LK ¢
Well Diameter 3/14 1 in.
; Voiume 3i4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 047 3= 038
Total Depth Y e ¥ & Ec{or (VF) =086 5= 102 "= 160 12'= 5.80
Deoth to Water Y, 79 #
! g L xvE }_7 = 3- 0% xix3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! 9 2’7 gal.
[ ] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f1. :
Time Staned: (2400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: it
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer )’/ Depth to Water, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

JE————————

[EE——————————

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absarbant Seck (circle one)

Stack Pump Q Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Otnher:
Grundfos

Other:

gal
gai

Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 0G1i¢ Weather Conditions: C /f e
Sampie Time/Date: 25 ’L? /2 !a !0/ Water Color: (/Ou»j/; }Dr: L;’t’_)
Purging Fiow Rate: __ |- ~ gpm. Sediment Description. Y
Did well ge-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voplume M Conductivity Temperature 0.C. CRP
(2400 he.) (gal) P {rmnosicm) ( &1 F ) (mg/L) (V)
017 2 o I A |5/
gl , 7.29 S §) [ &
0913 q 7. o LET KA
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (§) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES
MW- [, xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x voa vial YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANGCL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number. 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: Pl } dy” (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampier: Sl 9. v
Welt ID MW- */ Date Monitored: - i /1)7/ Well Condition:  £A12>
Weil Diameter 3412 in
‘—‘—‘“"“""“,3-"__"‘_““ Volume 3/4"= 0.02 = (.04 "= (47 3'=0.38
Total Depth 30,220 # Factor (VF) =065 E=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ] 5\}\/’ -7
|7 C 7 xVFE ! J = )vq 0 x- x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S” 70 gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. ] . Time Compleled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: P
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Water: fit
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump b Discrete Bailer visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Qther: - -
Grunds s ~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos [, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge).  O6 30 Weather Conditions: < foo L
Sample Time/Date: 6{,‘1 / l} , Water Color: clo L/ Odor; A
Purging Flow Rate: 1 — gpm. Sediment Description: ! /e
Did well de-water? At If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. QRP
(2400 hr.} (gal} P (umhosicm) (@ F (mgit) (mvy
o33 3 (.95 _SUs 3.
0t 3¢ L (.58 53¢ /2.9
0439 g (.52 Sy 3 s
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- &F {> xvoaviall YES HCL LANGASTER  |[TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8280)/
v ETHANOCL (8260)
¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTSE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANCL {8250}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2 ,i iaé/ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3,}} ,A&/
well ID MW- ( Date Monitored: 2 ¢ f 6y well Condition: (/€83
Well Diameter 3418 n
—-Imm""""’"""'“ Volume 34"=0.02 1= 0,04 = 097 3'=038
Total Depth LY ft. Factor (VF) #=066 S=102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water  [Y. 34 &
I 2.1 NF __ ¢ .} 7 = 2 “C’o x:x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 8' 7)’ gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.5C ft. :
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. ) i . ] Time Completed: (2450 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fl
Dispeosable Bailer Disposabie Bailer / Depth to Water fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

PR—————e ]

vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other: - -

Grundt e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
runGios [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat

Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

i

Start Time (purge): @ sos” Weather Conditions: C /f’-w-—
Sample Time/Date: 6¥ 26 | IUa g Water Color. [ /o\A Odor. A&
Purging Flow Rate: |} _— gem. Sediment Description: 4 I/b)‘?—/
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (¢ mhos/em) ( &/ F ) (mg/L) (V)
Oyey 70 <2t i &
6F 1| . L 7. 01 £ 32 !5’.7
6y 1Y i) 93 $7579 15. 4
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- S i L xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER | 1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8Z60)
ETHANOL (8280}
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Inc.

/" GETTLER-Ryan

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-3322

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ’_2 l [l ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: > u’, A
Wel 1D MW- Date Monitored: FJ/I ¢ }d v~ Well Condition: /L
Well Diameter 3i4f in. v - — -
—T s olume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 "= .17 3= 5,38
Total Depth 3h5é Factor (VF) 4= 086  &=1.02 &= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water } i’f RANE
i 1. S'.:} xVF ' } 7 = ’2 ’fw/ X x3 case volume= Eslimated Purge Volume: bf’g(/ gal.
™} Check if water column i less that 0.50 fi :
Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
X X . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 5/ Depth to Water: fl
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. fi
Stack Pump E Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundios e Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {circle one)
n [ Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _(? ¥ 30 Weather Conditions: C ,/C"M,
Sample Time/Date: $§&S” 1 21 } ry” Water Color C 154 Odor: AV
Purging Flow Rate: __ | ~— gpm. Sediment Description: 4 Y/ /i
Did well de~-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal. =~
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.5, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ( @/ F ) (mg/L) (mv)
%3y 7.2 yae 152
0537 L 7.08 74y 15.]
oyl i 7.0 750 4.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER" REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY.. ANALYSES
MW- {., xvoauvial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(ZE0Y
ETHANOL (B260)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER T?H-G(BO‘E5}IBTEX+MT8E(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug! Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue cvent Date: 2 i; /{'/5/’ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3 }} y Au/
Welt 1D Date Monitored: 2 11 l&/ Well Condition:  LAd]
Well Diameter Y > 2 - ;
Volume 4= 0.02 1= 0,04 =01 3"= 0.38
Tota! Depth . f el Factor (VF) =068  5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580 1
Depth to Water
~—_e XVF (C = x:x3 case volume=s Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[] Check if water calumn is less that 0.50 fL .
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. ) s o Equi . Time Compileted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: F-n ampling Equipment: )0 - Depth to Product:_- — " f
Disposable Saiter 'd Disposable Bailer % Depth to Waler: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. fi
Stack FPump Discrele Bailer visual Confirmation/Oescription:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds R EaE— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundios U —— Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: (e
Sample Time/Date: ___~"Y ! LIt L‘r/ Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate /7 ~— §pm. Sediment Description: i
Did wel! de-water? Ay ~Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (urnhos/cm} (¢ i F) (mgfL) ()

/"\ -

V
LABO_RATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- Tf x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE{B260)/
ETHANOL (8280)
{, xvoavial HCL TANGASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL {826Q) -
\\____/

coMMENTS: Un<lle fo Shmole - Beke £7§¢/fm, o sile  oF leel/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

Clieny/Facility # Chevron #9-3322

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2/[ /ﬁér' (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler; Qb' /4u/
Well 1D MW- 5// Date Monitored: 2 {1 /6 y Well Condition: vesy
Well Diameter 3/4 i@j in.
-m—-———qw————“ Volume 3= 002 1= 0.04 »= 017  I=038
Total Depth 2997 & Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  B'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water .1 y ft.
1775 xE __4 7. .2*(’1}/341 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é_ 75)/9 1
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 . ‘
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
i . . Time Compileted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: it
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water, H
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump ; Discrete Baiter Viisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
¢ e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Grundfos [ Amt Rernoved from Skimmer. aal
Cther: Amit Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): [©2© Weather Conditions. C /rw
Sampie Time/Date: jars” 2| nle,( Water Color: {/&Vl\ Odor; g
Purging Flow Rate: 1 — gom. Sediment Description: 4 /
Did well de-water? S I yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure .0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhosicm) ( &/ F ) (mgiL) (mVv)
1637 L.y 7.8 355 4./
793¢ <o Jor 43¢ INEYa
v 9 5.0 b2 e J4.5
LABORATORY INFORNMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ¢ xvoaviall  YES HCL TANCAGTER  |TPH-G(BOT5/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
Z ETHANOCL (8260}
ls xvoaviel|  YES HCL [ANCAGTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # Chevron #8-3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: pRY lc};{’ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sh A

Wwell 1D MW- C‘? Date Monitored: 2 ii /0)/ well Condition: (/€35

Well Diameter 3/4 i@ in.
BRI Valume 2a=002  1"=006 =017 =038

Total Depth ';}U OO0 ft Factor (¥F) =086 §=102 6= 150  12°= .80

Depth to Water 22> f
17 .7 Z WE [7 . 23.62% 35 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ? ob gal.
[7] Check it water column is less that 0.50 & :
Time Stanted: (2400 hrs)
P . ) s o Equi . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: (/ Depth to Product: T #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Batler vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundt B e—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rundios P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waier Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): © 732 ! ! Weather Conditions: O lran—
Sample Time/Date: & 7538/ Uilsy” Water Color: oA Odor: (e
Purging Flow Rate: __1 — gpm. Sediment Description: 4 /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time! Volume: gat.
Time Vohime " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) e (umhosicm} (® / F ) (mgiL) (V)
073% 3 7.02 /7¢ 19 5
673l ¢ .55 753 g
0735 q {406 goy 1<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER |~ REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)Y
¥ ETHANOL (8260}
{~ xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2 !; /g/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W, A0S
Well ID MW- |0 Date Monitored: 2, / I /,} .~ Well Condition: _ L/ $ 5
Weil Diameter 3/4 Ié; in.
———#—. Volume Sm o0z 1=004  2=017  3=038
Tota! Depth [ 2% r29.97 Factor (VF) s=066 &=102 6= 150  12'= 580

Depth to Water 5. 3s” f
“E . (,'3/ WE_ ¢t }7 = Q AR X% %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Voiume: 5’.,”7 gal.

[ Check if water column is less that 0.5 f. ’
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) y . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: { Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stainless Siec! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump \ 2 Discrele Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundt et Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
runctos [ Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Cther. Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 0 Zp Weather Conditions: C /é?/fq
Sample Time/Date:© 726 1 24 jo” Water Color: oy Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: / Ll "
Did weil de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 4 (umhos/cm) (@ F ) (mgfL} (mv)
o 3 {55 S 3§ i,
0706 L L. 52 £ 20 4.9
070 9 £ 7¢ _¢44 R4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG: PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- A x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
I xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

] For Lancaster Labaratories use only
o’lotDS' ~ti Acct, # }OQQ&[ Samplo # 5970?)79"8} Group #: OO 0742
: Analyses Requested d l O 757 (gQ
=
Facility #: SS#9-3322 0 Matrix ?I‘EWNTB,HOI‘ Codes Preservative Codes
) 7225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA- tiH H H H = HOI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: CF{ACE 9 N = HNO, B = NaOH
Chevron PM: G-R, Iic., 647 mﬁﬁ%’ ?g %o«gul&an‘tj 4 g S-rh50. O0-One
E 2L HTN urt, . DObIn,Ci 94568 =
Consultant/Office: une ; ' % %’ 210 3 L Q [34 value fepofﬁng neadod
~ Deanna L FETdIRG  (0eBRNaggnnG.comm) sal | Elg 8 ] 2 B Must meet lowsst detection fimits]
' Consultant Pri. Mge.: “E'} é é g S o Q? possible for B260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:g 25-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 ‘B g ele N % g — 802t MTEE Conflrmation
Sampler: ' 3 v /lcma..- © LR é a % = 3 : 1 Confiem highest hit by 8260
'7n§. F § gz % g g 3 3 < {1 Confinm all hits by 8260
- B e 1318l % g e % 8 % 3 \q __T; ;'S; [ Aun ____ oxy's on highest hit
Sample ideritification Coltoctes | collested | & |31 31 £ 18] 2|5 1E|E| 8|V 8 4w [ Fun ____ oxy's on s hits
an Vil b > Nty Comments / Remarks
mw-l | 90 i &G X
M T {2 | 1 16 Dbyt >
Mu-3 092 | o T 16t 3T
M- AT Ea Y 16 M il
M-y 0520 | X~ v | q ¥> >
e -G Ofso | > > [N e
- T i I i N T e I R K D s L % B B K
mio-a | [ lotrv (2| ol | el C %l
M -10 | 672¢ | o = |Gi%t Wt o
_{ .
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) Relinquished by: /,2 z - : s ;?:r }T ;:j Received by_: —ga ?;;p
(i 48 hour - - ReiimuW Dats ime /ﬁa):eiv 1 : Date | Time
24 hour 5 day : BAt-ey 52100 ey -4 @ f4
hed by: Received by: - Date | T
Data Package Options {please circle If raquired) W W f{%‘?{(}lma poshed by ML—/ o f f:’é’ me
QC Summary Typa | - Full M . . ]
Relinaished by Commercial Gamiay: Ren by: Date | Time
Type Vi (RawDats) [ ]Coelt Deliverable not neegp F/EDD \ - o Tt
WP (FWOCE) Jups FedEx (oter D DH L R W/Z o% \OT0
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ,$_— 3.k~ C°|Custody Seals intact? osy No

Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA i7605-2425 (717) 656-2300

. Copies: White and yallow should accomparly samples to Lancastar

Laboratories. The pink copy should ba refained by the client,

480401 (north) Rev. 10/12/06




[N | ancaster _
4 L aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pie, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 1TEO5-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-26617 www.isncasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603-2425

SAMPLE GROQUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1075769. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February
02, 2008. The PO# for this group is 001 5014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080201 NA Water 5270372
MW-1-W-080201 Grab Water 5270373
MW-2-W-080201 Grab Water 5270374
MW-3-W-080201 Grab Water 5270375

MW -4-W-080201 Grab Water 5270376
MW-5-W-080201 Grab Water 5270377
MW-6-W-080201 Grab Water 5270378
MW-8-W-080201 Grab Water 5270379
MW-9-W-080201 Grab Water 5270380
MW-10-W-080201 Grab Water 5270381
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



LIN L ancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Moliand Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasler. P, 176052425 T17-586-2500 Fox:717-656-2681~ wawlarcasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « T17-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lapncaster Laboratories Sample Ko. WW5270372 Group No. 107576%
QA-T-080201 NA Water
Pacility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
%225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE00102075% QA
Collected:02/01/2008 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/02/2008 1C:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 600l Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOQA
As Received
ChT Ag Received Method Dilutieon
No. Analysis Name ChS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE~GRY - Waters n.éa. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents gluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10B8-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene [Totall 1330-28-7 N.D. 0.5 ag /1 1
gtate of California Lab certification No. 23116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise ncted. Please refer to the Quality
Contral Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 80158 modified 1 02/04/2008 16:41 Patrick N Evans i
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE Dy B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 02/05/2008 15:28 Ginelle L Feister i
01146 G¢ VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 02/04/2008 16:41 patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 nz/05/2008 15:28 Ginelle I Feister 1



L ancaster ;
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 « 7T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE270373 Group No. 1075769
MW-1-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 MW-1
Collected:02/01/2008 11:40 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOOL
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Nane CAS Humber Result petection inits Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRC -~ Waters .a. 61,000, 1,000, ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/l 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 11. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 z,200. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Tolueneg 108-68-3 2,000, 25. ug/l 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,000, 25. ug/l 50
06210 ZXylene {Totall 1330-20-7 10,080, 25, ug/i 50
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless octherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualicy
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ha. Analysis Naie Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TPE-GRO ~ Waters SW-846 B0158 modified i 02/058/2008 02:36 Patrick K Evans 20
0s067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 02/08/2008 03:34 Kelly E Brickley 5
Q06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE oW-846 Q2608 1 pz/08/2008 03:57 Kelly E Brickley 50
Q1146 GC VOA Watexr FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 02/08/2008 02:36 Patrick N Bvans 20
011632 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/08/20068 03:34 Kelly E Brickley &
0ile3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30R 2 02/08/2008 03:57 Kelly E Brickley 50
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Page 1 of 1
t,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5270374 Group No. 1075769
MW-2-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7228 Bancroft-Oakland T060010207%9 MW-2
Collected:02/01/2008 10:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 42/14/2008 at 10:56 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA S4583
BAQGZ2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 8,100, 280. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
pE067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 H.D. S50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. .5 ug/l 1
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 2. .5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 o.7 0.5 g/ 1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 190. 0.5 ug/i 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 440, 5. ug/1 10
arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPHE~GRO - Waters SW~846 BO015B modified 1 02/05/2008 03:08 Patrick N Evans 5
G6067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 B260R 1 02/08/2008 04:21 Kelly E Brickley i
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BR60B L 02/08/2008 04:44 Kelly E Brickley ig
01146 GO VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 02/05/2008 03:09 Patrick N Evans 5
01182 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 i 02/08/2008 04:21 Kelly E Brickley 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/08/2008 04:44 Kelly E Brickley 10
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5270375 Group No. 1075769
MW-3-W-080201 Grab Water
FPacility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-3
Collected:02/01/2008 09:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: ©2/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAROO3
As Received
CAT As Received Method piiution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 3,600. 250. ug/l 5
The reperted concentration of TPE-~GRO does not include MTZE or other
gasoline constitusnts eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 oTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.D. 5G, ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 180. 0.5 ug/1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 570. 5. ug/l 19
05407 Toluene 10B-B8-3 45 . 0.5 ug/l
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 81. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 140, 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No., Analysisg Name Method frial% Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 B01SE modified 1 02/05/2008 03:42 Patrick N Evans 5
Q6067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B i 02/08/2008 05:07 Kelly E Brickley 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCOH SW-846 B260B 1 02/08/2008 05:30 Kelly E Brickley 10
Cll46 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/05/2008 03:42 Patrick N Evans 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B S g2/08/2008 05:07 Kelly B Brickley 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/08/2008 05:30 Kelly E Brickley 10
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5270376 Group No. 1075769
MW-4-W-080201 Grab Water
Pacility# 53322 Job# 386433 GRD
722% Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-4
Collected:02/01/2008 06:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:86 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAQD4
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol §4-17-5 N.D. 50 ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzense 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5% ug/1 3
dtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name ¥Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters SH~846 B015B modified 1 02/04/2008 19:26 patrick N Evans 1
06087 BTEX, MTRBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 p2/08/2008 05:54 Kelly B Brickley 1
01146 G0 VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0z2/04/2008 19:26 Patrick N Evans i
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 02/0B/2008 05:54 Kelly B Brickley 3
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Pagelof 1
lLancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW5270377 ) Group No. 10757638
MW-5-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE0010207% MW-5
Collected:02/01/2008 08:20 by JH Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramcn CR 94583
BAOOS
Az Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CcAS Number RrResult Detection Units factoxr
Limit
01928  TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanocl £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW~-846 BO15B modified 1 06z/04/2008 19:59 patrick N Evans 1
06067 BTEX, MI'BE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 02/08/2008 06:17 Kelly E Brickley 1
0li46 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030B 1 02/04/2008 18:58% patrick N Evans 1
01163 co/MS VOA Watery Prep aW-846 50308 1 0z/08/2008 06:17 Kelly E Brickley 1



Lancaster ]
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Page 1of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS270378 Group No. 1075769
MW-6-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-0Oakland T0600102079 MW-6
Collected:02/01/2008 08:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
submitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
piscard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOOG
As Received
CAT As Received Method piluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units ractor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n-&. £50. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH~CGRO range
start time,
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
g1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 24. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 89, 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 6.7 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab certification Ne. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters cW-B46 80158 modified 1 02/04/2008 20:32 Patrick N Evans 1
06067 BTEYX, MIBE, ETOH SW-B46 B260B 1 ¢2/11/2008 02:13 Ginelle I Feister 3
01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 02/04/2008 20:32 patrick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 02/11/2008 09:13 @ginelle §. Feister 1



Lancaster ]
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. Ww5270379 Group No. 10757685
MW-8-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-8
Collected:02/01/2008 10:55 by JH Account Number: 103804
Supmitted: 02/02/2008 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOGE
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
p1728 TPHE-GRD - Waters n.a. SE. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
G1587 Erhanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. g/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8 ¢.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethex 954-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
p201% t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 7i-43~2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2136
All QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80155 modified 1 02/04/2008 21:08 Patrick N Evans 3
0605% BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-946 BR60RB 3 02/06/2008 21:31 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4s 50308 1 02/04/2008 21:06 Patrick N Bvans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B i 02/06/2008 21:31 Michasl A Ziegler 1
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Page 1 0f 1
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5270380 Group No. 10757689
MW-9-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7425 Bancroft-Oakland TOG0010207% MW-9
Collected:02/01/2008 07:50 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/02/2008 1G:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:586 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/16/2G08 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOGS
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
Limit ’
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 61. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dues not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/lL 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 50. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £§37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 9954 -05-8 2. ¢.5 ug/1 i
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 1%, 2. ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene - 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ey 3 i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-43-4 ®¥.D. .5 ug/1 i
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330~20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and agsociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 02/04/2008 22:45 patrick ¥ Evans 1
CE0HS BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SW-846 B260E k3 02/06/2008 21:55 Michael A Zlegler 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW~B48 5030B 1 02/04/2008 22:45 Patrick N Evans i
G1l163 GCO/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/06/2008 21:55 Michasel A Ziegler 1
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5270381 Group No. 1075769

MW-10-W-080201 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
732% Bancroft-Oakland To600102079 MW-10

Page 1 of

Collected:02/01/2008 07:20 by JH Account Number: 10804
gubmitted: 02/02/20608 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 02/14/2008 at 10:57 6001 Bolilinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digscard: 03/16/2008 San Ramon Ch 94583
BAQ10
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Hame CAS Kumbexr Result Detection tnits
Limit
01728 TPHE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.D. 50. ug/l
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
02011 di-isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-82-3 N.D. 8.5 ug/1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-6£5-0 N.D. 2. w1
05401 Benzene 71-43~2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. c.5 ug/1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/1
gtate of California Lab certification Neo. 2116
a1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Bo. Analysis Name Method Triai# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 02/04/2008 23:18 Patrick
6059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B46 B260B 1 o2/06/2008 22:17 Michael
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 3 02/04/2008 23:18 Patrick
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO3I0B s 02/06/2008 22:17 Michael

Pitution
Factor
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
Dilution
Facter
N Evans 1
4 Ziegler 1
N Evans 1
A Ziegler X



Lancaster,
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2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 «717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 02/14/08 at 10:57 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not

Group Number: 1075769

submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
= batch level, a LUS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

methoed.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Blank Report Les LCED LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDE Ynite %REC %REC Limits
Batch number: 0B035BL1A Sample number (s}: 5270372-5270381
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 113 115 75-135
Batch number: DOSQ373AA Sample number (s} : 5270375-5270381
Ethanol N.D. s50. ug/1 114 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 73-119
di-isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether R.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 4-3120
t-amyl methyl ether ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l i00 79-113
c-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2. ug/l 98 74-117
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 78-11%9
Taluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 85-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 82-119
¥ylene (Totall N.D. 0.3 ug/l 102 §3-113
Batch number: DCOB0O383AA Sample number(s): 5270373-5270377
Ethanol N.D. 50 ug/l 112 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 8.5 ug/l 97 73-118
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/i 102 78-11%
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 83~113
Batch number: DDB0O422AA Sample numbexr{s): B270378
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 9& 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 73-119
Renzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ua/l 167 BE-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ey /1 108 82-~-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5% ug/1 107 83-113
Batch number: Z0B0362AR Sample numbex (s): 5270372
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/1l 81 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g0 78-118
Tolueneg N.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 g/l 96 82-119%
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 83113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSFK)

Background {BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MED MS/MSD RPD
Analysis Name 3REC %REC Limiks RPD MAX

% Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

BXG DUp
Congc Cong

Page 1 of 4
RPD RPD Max
1 30
DuUp Dup RPD
RPD Max
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Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1075769
Reported: 02/14/08 at 10:57 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Contzrol
tUnspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME MSD MS/MSD RPD BRKG Dup DUP Dup RPFD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cone RPD Max
Batch number: DBO3SBS1A Sample number(s): 5370372-5270381 UNSPK: P270368
TPH-GRC - Waters 121 63-154
Batch number: DOB0373AA Sample number(s): 5270379-5270381 UNSPK: 5270381
Ethanol 1i6 118 32-164 o] 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a6 99 £9-127 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether 108 109 £8-129 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 103 163 78-119 1 a0
t-Amyl methyl ether 99 101 72128 2 30
t-Butyl alcohel 93 g9 70-121 7 30
Benzgene 106 106 83-128 ¢] 3¢
Toluene 106 107 83-127 1 30
BEthylbenzene i03 105 §2-12% 2 30
Xylene {Totall 106 110 g2-13¢C 4 30
Batch number: DO8QIE3RA Sample number {s]: S290373-5270377 UNSPK: P270583
Ethanel 130 117 32-164 10 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 G5 £9-127 7 30
Benzene 113 105 §3-128 7 30
Toluene 113 107 83-127 = 30
Ethylbenzene 109 104 g2-129% 5 30
Xylene {Total) 111 10% Bz-130 5 30
patch number: D080422AA sample number(s): 5270378 UNSPK: P272257
Ethanal 107 88 32-164 ) 38
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1311 107 69-127 3 30
Benzene 1i4 113 83-128 1 30
Toluene 116 113 83-127 2 30
BEthylbenzene 114 110 82-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 115 112 B2~130 3 390
Batch number: ZOS0362RA Sampile number(s): 5270372 UNSPY: P268636
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 87 97 69~-127 6 30
Benzene 58 g8 83-128 ¢] 30
Toluene 311 113 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 103 105 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 107 109 82-130 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 0803SBBLA
Trifluorctoluene-F

5270372 109
5270373 1lié
5270374 116

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 107576%
Reported: 02/14/08 at 10:57 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5270375 148
5270376 146
SR70377 108
5270378 114
5270373 107
52706380 111
5270381 109
Blank 107
LCs 106
LCSD 106
MS 106
Limits: 63+135
Analysis Name: BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: DO8O373AA

Dibromef luoromet hane 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5270372 85 87 91 95
5270380 86 91 92 Sa
5270381 91 o6 54 98
Blank B6& 81 90 93
Cs 86 22 a0 87
M 91 85 23 101
MsSD 88 94 92 1902
Limits: g§0-116 77113 80-113 Te+113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Bateh number: DOBO3E3RAA

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d Toluene-dB 4-Bromeflucrobenzene
5270373 85 8% 94 101
5270374 B3 89 93 110
5270375 84 g8 93 88
8270376 88 92 93 93
S270377 83 88 80 a1
slank 88 g3 21 94
LCS 87 23 9l 27
MS 89 92 92 o8
MSD 84 :3°] B89 a4
Limits: g80-11¢ 77-113 a0-113 7B-113
pnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DOBC42ZRA

Dibromeoflucromethane 1,2-bDichloroethane-d4 Toluene~ds 4-Bromof luocrcbenzene
5270378 EE] 27 86 1Gz2
Blank S4 =1 95 95
LCS 23 85 95 106
M3 93 95 85 106
MsSD 82 97 83 29
Limits: 80-116 77113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z080362AA

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Contrel Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1075768
Reported: 02/14/08 at 10:57 AM
surrogate Quality Control
Dibromoflucromethana 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Toluene ~-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzens
5270372 56 L 103 BE
Blank 8% 96 102 84
LCS 88 85 102 50
Ms 51 97 102 g0
MSD g2 37 102 89
Limics: BO~116 77-113 BC-113 78-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical dafa:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
I International Units CP Units  cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosfem  micromhosicm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
med milliequivaients kg  kilogram(s)
g  gram(s) mg  milligram{s)
ug  microgramis) | liter(s)
mi  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivatent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E FEstimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Compound was not detected
XY,z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laberatories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critica} step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvail of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED CR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laborateries and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order subrnitted by client.



